The Company also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

 Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

 Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial

application;

 Applied  the  short‐term  leases  exemptions  to  leases with  a  lease  term  that  ends within  12

months at the date of initial application;

76

Altus Group Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies and Estimates, cont’d

 Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right‐of‐use asset at the date of

initial application; and

 Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or

terminate the lease.

The effect of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet (increase/(decrease)) as

at January 1, 2019 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported

December 31, 2018

IFRS 16

Adjustments

After Adoption of

IFRS 16

January 1, 2019

Assets

Trade receivables and other ‐ current   $   154,298   $   (361)   $   153,937

Property, plant and equipment  33,197  (1,263)  31,934

Right‐of‐use assets  ‐  72,514  72,514

Liabilities

Trade payables and other ‐ current  117,520  (907)  116,613

Trade payables and other ‐ non‐current  29,825  (10,265)  19,560

Borrowings ‐ current  858  (192)  666

Borrowings ‐ non‐current  128,509  (74)  128,435

Lease liabilities  ‐  82,328  82,328

 $361 was  reclassified  from  trade  receivables and other  ‐ current  to  right‐of‐use assets. This

pertains to $497 relating to prepaid leases offset by sublease net investments of $136.

 Lease  assets  previously  recognized  under  finance  leases  of  $1,263  and  included  under

property, plant and equipment were reclassified to right‐of‐use assets.

 Lease inducements and straight‐line rent amounts recognized in trade payables and other of

$11,172 related to previous operating leases were reclassified to right‐of‐use assets. $907 of this